NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS STATE-FUNDED PROJECT NO. IAR-001-000-011 AUTAUGA COUNTY COMISSION IN Prattville AUTAUGA COUNTY, ALABAMA

SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE AUTAUGA COUNTY COMMISSION OF PRATTVILLE AT Autauga County Commission Chambers at 135 N. Court Street, Suite B, Prattville, AL 36067, UNTIL 10:00 a.m., April 20, 2022, AND AT THAT TIME PUBLICLY OPENED FOR CONSTRUCTING THE FOLLOWING:

Grade, Drain, Base, and Pave.

THE BRACKET ESTIMATE ON THIS PROJECT IS FROM \$650,000 TO \$850,000. THIS BRACKET RANGE IS SHOWN ONLY TO PROVIDE GENERAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO CONTRACTORS AND BONDING COMPANIES CONCERNING THE PROJECT'S COMPLEXITY AND SIZE. THIS BRACKET SHOULD NOT BE USED IN PREPARING A BID, NOR WILL THIS BRACKET HAVE ANY BEARING ON THE DECISION TO AWARD THE CONTRACT. THE PRINCIPAL ITEMS OF WORK ARE APPROXIMATELY AS FOLLOWS:

The project will construct adding a left turn lane on SR-3 (US-31) and extending the right turn lane at Jesse Samuel Hunt Boulevard, APPROXIMATE PROJECT LENGTH OF 1330 FEET. Work will include earthwork, drainage, base, and pavement construction.

THE ENTIRE PROJECT SHALL BE COMPLETED IN NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS.

TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR CONSIDERATION, BIDS MUST BE SUBMITTED ON COMPLETE ORIGINAL PROPOSALS MADE AVAILABLE BY THE OWNER. BID DOCUMENTS (INCLUDING PLANS AND PROPOSALS) ARE AVAILABLE AT Autauga County Commission Chambers at 135 N. Court Street, Suite B, Prattville, AL 36067, The bid package may be obtained in PDF format by emailing your request to Alicia Bailey, P.E. at <u>abailey@sain.com</u>. NO BID DOCUMENTS WILL BE DISTRIBUTED LATER THAN 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED OPENING OF BIDS.

A CASHIER'S CHECK (DRAWN ON AN ALABAMA BANK) OR BID BOND FOR 5% OF THE AMOUNT BID (MAXIMUM OF \$10,000.00) AND MADE PAYABLE TO THE Autauga County Commission MUST ACCOMPANY EACH BID AS EVIDENCE OF GOOD FAITH.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 34-8-8. CODE OF ALABAMA AS AMENDED, "ALL OWNERS, ARCHITECTS, AND ENGINEERS RECEIVING BIDS PURSUANT TO THIS CHAPTER SHALL REQUIRE THE PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION TO INCLUDE HIS OR HER CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER ON THE BID." IT ALSO STATES THAT "...IT WILL BE NECESSARY FOR HIM OR HER TO SHOW EVIDENCE OF LICENSE BEFORE HIS OR HER BID IS CONSIDERED."

PROPOSALS WILL BE ISSUED ONLY TO AND ACCEPTED FROM CONTRACTORS ON THE ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S (ALDOT) *LIST OF PRE-QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS*. THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT WILL BE MADE ONLY TO A CONTRACTOR WHO HAS A VALID CERTIFICATION OF QUALIFICATION FROM ALDOT AS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW AND WILL NOT BE MADE TO ANY BIDDER WHO IS CONSIDERED BY ALDOT TO BE DISQUALIFIED FROM BIDDING, OR IS AN AFFILIATE OF OR HAS A CORPORATE OFFICER, DIRECTOR, OR PRINCIPAL OWNER WHO IS A CORPORATE OFFICER, DIRECTOR, OR OWNER OF, ANOTHER PERSON WHO IS PRESENTLY DISQUALIFIED BY ALDOT. FURTHER DETAILS AND DEFINITIONS REGARDING THIS PROVISION ARE INCLUDED IN SECTION 102 OF SPECIAL PROVISION 18-LPA2 AND ALDOT'S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

PROOF OF INSURANCE COVERAGES OF THE TYPES AND AMOUNTS AS SET FORTH IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED OF THE CONTRACTOR, AND ANY AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM WORK AMOUNTING TO AT LEAST 30% OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST WITH HIS OWN ORGANIZATION.

THIS IS A STATE-FUNDED PROJECT THROUGH ALDOT. THE PROPOSED WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN CONFORMITY WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS.

THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY OR ALL BIDS IS RESERVED.

JOHN Mark Davis, P.E., P.L.S. COUNTY ENGINEER